The major spends included upgrades to the mobile 
network, roll out of the CARCIP fibre internet 
network and upgrades to the fixed voice and 
subscriber TV networks. 

Figure 6.8:  Telecoms sector investment in Saint Lucia 

Source:  ECTEL/operators 

6.3 Direct Employment 
One hundred and seventy-four (174) persons were 
directly employed in the electronic communications 
sector at the end of March 2020.  This represented 
the first increase, 4 per cent, in total employment 
since 2016 (Figure 6.3). 

Figure 6.3:  Telecoms sector employment in Saint Lucia